

**Intergovernmental Agreement
Klamath County
Sno-Park Parking Permit Enforcement
Amendment No. 1**

The State of Oregon, acting by and through its Department of Transportation, hereinafter called "State", and Klamath County, acting by and through its elected officials, hereinafter called "County", entered into an Agreement on January 20, 2017. Said Agreement covers reimbursement for enforcement of the provisions of ORS 811.590, "unlawful parking in winter recreation parking areas".

It has now been determined by State and County that the Agreement referenced above, shall be amended to add time and increase funding.

1. **Effective Date.** This Amendment shall become effective on the date it is fully executed and approved as required by applicable law.
2. **Amendment to Agreement.**

a. Terms of Agreement Paragraph 2 which reads:

Payment for said services shall not exceed a maximum amount of \$45.00 per hour patrolled with a maximum not to exceed \$3,825.00 per winter season in state funds. Said maximum amount shall include reimbursement for all expenses.

Shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Payment for said services shall not exceed a maximum amount of \$55.88 per hour patrolled with a maximum not to exceed \$4,749.80 per winter season in state funds. Said maximum amount shall include reimbursement for all expenses.

b. Terms of Agreement, Paragraph 4 which reads:

The term of this Agreement shall begin on the date all required signatures are obtained and shall terminate on August 31, 2019, on which date this agreement automatically terminates unless extended by a fully executed amendment.

Shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

The term of this Agreement shall begin on the date all required signatures are obtained and shall terminate on August 31, 2022, on which date this agreement automatically terminates unless extended by a fully executed amendment.

Klamath County
Sno-Park Parking Permit Enforcement
Amendment 1

c. State Obligations, Paragraph 1 which reads:

In consideration for the services performed, State agrees to pay County within forty-five (45) days of receipt by State of the Project invoice up to \$45.00 per hour patrolled up to a maximum amount of \$3,825.00 per winter season. Said maximum amount shall include reimbursement for all expenses.

Shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

In consideration for the services performed, State agrees to pay County within forty-five (45) days of receipt by State of the Project invoice up to \$55.88 per hour patrolled up to a maximum amount of \$4,749.80 per winter season. Said maximum amount shall include reimbursement for all expenses.

3. **Counterparts.** This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts (by facsimile or otherwise) each of which is an original and all of which when taken together are deemed one agreement binding on all Parties, notwithstanding that all Parties are not signatories to the same counterpart.
4. **Original Agreement.** Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original Agreement are still in full force and effect. County certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications in the original Agreement are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect as though made at the time of this Amendment.

THE PARTIES, by execution of this Agreement, hereby acknowledge that their signing representatives have read this Agreement, understand it, and agree to be bound by its terms and conditions.

STATE OF OREGON, by and through
its Department of Transportation

Luci Moore
Maintenance and Operations Engineer

Date _____

KLAMATH COUNTY, by and through its
elected officials

By _____

Title _____

Date _____